## **West Suffolk Council**



## **Cabinet Decisions Notice**

(Published: Thursday 18 March 2021)

The following decision was taken by the Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities and, if not called in by councillors, will come into operation on Friday 26 March 2021. An executive decision may be called in, in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules contained within Part 4 of the Council's Constitution, by at least five councillors submitting the required call-in request form to the Assistant Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services) (e-mail:

democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk) by 5.00 pm on Thursday 25 March 2021. Should you have a query regarding any of the decisions taken, contact should be made with the named officer in the first instance, the relevant portfolio holder or via Democratic Services, West Suffolk Council, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds Suffolk, IP33 3YU, or College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY.

Agenda item and report number	Declarations of interest	Decision(s) (including recommendations to Council)	Reason(s) for decision(s)	Other options considered and reasons for rejection	Contacts
No agenda item as Portfolio Holder decision	None	Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs): West Suffolk	West Suffolk Council completed a review of all existing Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) in	West Suffolk Council had a duty under the Antisocial	Portfolio holder: Robert Everitt Portfolio Holder
Report number CAB/WS/21/013		Resolved:  That:  1. The result of the public consultations associated	September 2020 in accordance with the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. By virtue of the Act, the Council	Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, that whilst	for Families and Communities 01284 769000
		with the two PSPOs be noted.  2. The proposal in Haverhill for the removal of a residential area from the	must undertake a review, communicate intent to introduce the new PSPOs and undertake consultations with certain key stakeholders to ensure that it could make an	conducting a review of PSPOs, it must consider any variations to existing PSPOs	Officer: Davina Howes Assistant Director (Families and Communities)

Agenda item and report number	Declarations of interest	Decision(s) (including recommendations to Council)	Reason(s) for decision(s)	Other options considered and reasons for rejection	Contacts
		existing PSPO, be approved.  3. The proposal to introduce a new PSPO in Moreton Hall area of Bury St Edmunds be approved.	informed decision when determining the outcome of the review. Therefore, it was resolved by Cabinet on 22 September 2020 (Report number CAB/WS/20/058) that all existing PSPOs were extended for a further three years.  In order to amend any PSPO or implement a new PSPO, the Council must consider the evidence, from partners and communities, as well as undertake a thorough public consultation process including providing the opportunity to consider the new proposed area.  As a result of the review of existing PSPOs, West Suffolk Council received suggestions for variations in Brandon, Haverhill and Bury St Edmunds. Therefore, at its meeting on 22 September 2020, Cabinet agreed further consideration be given to the	or requests for additional PSPOs.	01284 757070

Agenda item and report number	Declarations of interest	Decision(s) (including recommendations to Council)	Reason(s) for decision(s)	Other options considered and reasons for rejection	Contacts
			proposed variations submitted during engagement with stakeholders, as set out in section 3.3 of Report number CAB/WS/20/058.  Therefore, based on the evidence available and feedback from the public and key stakeholders, including the Police, the proposals were set out in Report number CAB/WS/21/013.		

Jennifer Eves Assistant Director (Human Resources, Legal and Democratic Services) 18 March 2021